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Date U/zol-6 
MINORITY 

TAXATION 

LD 984 

(Filmg No S-$7'4_) 

Reproduced and distnbuted under the d1rectlon of the Secretary of the Senate 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

131ST LEGISLATURE 

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 403, L D 984, "An Act to Expand 
Access to the Homestead Property Tax Exemption" 

Amend the bill by msertmg after section 1 the followmg 

'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg approp11at1ons and 
allocations are made 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002 

Imtiative Provides fundmg for one Semor Property Appraiser position and related All 
Other costs for addit10nal workload associated with the expanded ehg1b1hty for the 
homestead property tax exempt10n 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002 

Imt1at1ve Provides fundmg for mcreased homestead 
reimbursement to mumc1paht1es 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Page 1 - 131LR1846(02) 

2023-24 
1 000 

$79,547 
$9,658 

$89,205 

property tax 

2023-24 
$0 

$0 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2024-25 
1 000 

$116,443 
$9,988 

$126,431 

exemption 

2024-25 
$170,000 

$170,000 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" Pf' to S P 403, LJ) 984 

DEPARTl\'.IENT TOTALS 

GENERAL FUND 

DEPARTl\'.IENTTOTAL-ALLFUNDS 

2023-24 

$89,205 

$89,205 

2024-25 

$296,431 

$296,431 

Amend the bill by relettermg or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter or sect10n 
number to read consecutively 

SUMMARY 

This amendment adds an appropnattons and allocations section 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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Approved 06/16/23 :Wa~ 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD984 LR 1846(02) 

An Act to Expand Access to the Homestead Property Tax Exemption 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment "/JP( S--31 T;) 
Committee: Taxation 

Net Cost (Savmgs) 

Geneial Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 

General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

$89,205 $296,431 

$89,205 $296,431 

Pr0Ject1ons 
FY 2025-26 

$360,623 

$360,623 

ProJect1ons 
FY 2026-27 

$384,966 

$384,966 

This bill expands ehgibihty for the homestead property tax exempt10n to mclude property owned by a limited habihty 
company and occupied as a pennanent residence by a member of the hmited habihty company The bill mcludes 
ongomg General Fund appiop11at10ns to the Department of Admmistrative and Fmancrnl Services of $89,205 m fiscal 
year 2023-24 and $296,431 m fiscal year 2024-2025 to implement the prov1S1ons of the bill This mcludes fundmg for 
one Semor Property Appraiser posit10n begmmng October 1, 2023 and for mcreased rennbursements to 
mumcipahties for the homestead property tax exempt10n begmnmg m fiscal year 2024-25 
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