

1			LD 984				
2	Date (2/20/23 MINORITY	(Filing)	No S <b>-37(e</b> )				
3	TAXATION						
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate						
5	STATE OF MAINE						
6	SENATE						
7	131ST LEGISLATURE						
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 403, LD 984, "An Act to Expand Access to the Homestead Property Tax Exemption"						
11	Amend the bill by inserting after section 1 the following						
12 13	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made						
14	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF						
15	Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002						
16 17 18	Initiative Provides funding for one Senior Property Appraiser position and related All Other costs for additional workload associated with the expanded eligibility for the homestead property tax exemption						
19	GENERAL FUND	2023-24	2024-25				
20 21	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	1 000 \$79,547	1 000 \$116,443				
21 22	Personal Services All Other	\$9,658	\$9,988				
23 24	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$89,205	\$126,431				
24 25	Revenue Services, Bureau of 0002	\$09,20J	\$120,451				
26 27	Initiative Provides funding for increased homestead reimbursement to municipalities	property tax	exemption				
28	GENERAL FUND	2023-24	2024-25				
29 20	All Other	\$0	\$170,000				
30 31	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$170,000				
32							
33 34	ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF						

405.

( )

(

Page 1 - 131LR1846(02)

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{A}$ " to S P 403, L D 984						
1 2	DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2023-24 2024-25						
2 3 4	GENERAL FUND \$89,205 \$296,431						
5	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS \$89,205 \$296,431						
6	,						
7 8	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively						
9	SUMMARY						
10	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section						
11	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED						
12	(See attached)						

۲

ROS

Page 2 - 131LR1846(02)

# **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**



## **131st MAINE LEGISLATURE**

#### LD 984

#### LR 1846(02)

#### An Act to Expand Access to the Homestead Property Tax Exemption

### Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 1/2/(5-376) Committee: Taxation Fiscal Note Required: Yes

#### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$89,205	\$296,431	\$360,623	\$384,966
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$89,205	\$296,431	\$360,623	\$384,966

#### **Fiscal Detail and Notes**

This bill expands eligibility for the homestead property tax exemption to include property owned by a limited liability company and occupied as a permanent residence by a member of the limited liability company. The bill includes ongoing General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative and Financial Services of \$89,205 in fiscal year 2023-24 and \$296,431 in fiscal year 2024-2025 to implement the provisions of the bill. This includes funding for one Senior Property Appraiser position beginning October 1, 2023 and for increased reimbursements to municipalities for the homestead property tax exemption beginning in fiscal year 2024-25